Office of Superintendent of Schools November 25, 2008
Board Meeting of December 10, 2008

Vera A. Hirsh, Assistant Superintendent
Human Resources, Recruiting and Performance Management

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL
ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF
OCTOBER 28, 2008 THROUGH NOVEMBER 24, 2008

COMMITTEE: SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

LINK TO DISTRICT
STRATEGIC PLAN: GENERAL OPERATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the School
Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the District
receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding possible,
instructional personnel requiring School Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to the
Board as a Board Agenda Item. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel covering
the period of October 28, 2008 through November 24, 2008.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Services,
closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure
compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and
timelines are as follows:

¢ Individuals assigned to teach out-of field must complete at least 6 semester hours of
college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For
Bachelor’'s degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate
subject area examination earned since July 1, 2002, meets all requirements toward in-
field compliance. All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within

three years.

¢ Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward
the ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial
assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed
during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

There is no cost to the District for this item.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve
instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of

October 28, 2008 through November 24, 2008.




LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2008-2009 SCHOOL
YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 08092

7051

7121
7201
7381
7431
7461
7601
7701

7721
7731

7751

MIDDLE

6001
6011
6151
6211
6231
6241

6481
6611

6631
6701
6721

6741
6771
6841
6921
8151

HERBERT A. A

T

JOHN A. FERGUSON SENIOR
MIAMI BEACH SENIOR

MIAMI NORLAND SENIOR
MIAMI PALMETTO SENIOR
MIAMI SENIOR

WM. H. TURNER TECH. SR
SOUTH DADE SENIOR

SOUTH MIAMI SENIOR
MIAMI SOUTHRIDGE SENIOR

BARBARA GOLEMAN SENIOR

e
MMONS
ALLAPATTAH MIDDLE SCHOOL
DORAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
GLADES MIDDLE SCHOOL
HIALEAH MIDDLE SCHOOL

HIGHLAND OAKS MIDDLE SCHOOL

MIAMI EDISON MIDDLE SCHOOL
COUNTRY CLUB MIDDLE SCHOOL

NORTH MIAMI MIDDLE SCHOOL
PALMETTO MIDDLE SCHOOL
PARKWAY MIDDLE SCHOOL

PONCE DE LEON MIDDLE SCHOOL

JORGE MAS CANOSA MIDDLE

SHENANDOAH MIDDLE SCHOOL

ENIOR

NRC

SRC
SCRC
NCRC
SRC

SCRC
SRC

NRC

NCRC
SRC
NRC

SCRC
SRC
SCRC

LAMAR LOUISE CURRY MIDDLE SCHOOL

ROBERT RENICK ED. CTR.

K-8 CENTERS

AC

SR
238316
297604
297243
180433
242490
234080
283189
293790
216903
266381

286794
293691
293838
297371

T A0S

288995
272057
283792
230116
176490
232068
236688
252299
282024
286987
296890
155260
243462
228445

242890
293154
285675
293482
281986
177294
291554

RS

07
20
10
10
20
10
10
10
12
78
10
20
78
12
78
12
10
21
07
20
78
10
79

SOCIAL STUDIES
SCIENCE
SCIENCE
INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
LANGUAGE ARTS
SCIENCE

MATHEMATICS
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
SCIENCE

MATHEMATICS

SCIENCE

SCIENCE

LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS

FOREIGN LANGUAGE
SCIENCE
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
SCIENCE
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
MATHEMATICS
ESE

LANGUAGE ARTS
SCIENCE

ESE
MATHEMATICS
ESE
MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS
SOCIAL STUDIES
FOREIGN LANGUAGE
SCIENCE

ESE

LANGUAGE ARTS
ESE

FGJKL
FJKL
HJL
AFKL
FL

0091

BOB GRAHAM EDUCATION CENTER

NRC

147788
185105
246333
279133
283607
195013

78

82
82
51
50
12
10

ES
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

GJKLV
K

Data downloaded on 11/24/2008

Page 1 of 4




0091 BOB GRAHAM EDUCATION CENTER NRC 202579 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0231 AVENTURA WATERWAYS K-8 CENTER 179937 10 LANGUAGE ARTS

287868 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

297178 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

0241 RUTH K. BROAD/BAY HARBOR K-8 CEN 2509652 10 LANGUAGE ARTS K
1121 CORAL WAY K - 8 CENTER SCRC 210740 78 ESE KPV
1331 DEVON AIRE K-8 CENTER SRC 278256 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION F
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION F
3621 COCONUT PALM K - 8 ACADEMY 282201 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION FL
5241 SOUTH MIAMI K-8 CENTER SCRC 285102 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
RY SCHOOLS

0101 ARCOLA LAKE ELEMENTARY NCRC 238315 77 ESE
291274 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0271 BENT TREE ELEMENTARY SCRC 260370 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION \
0361 BISCAYNE GARDENS ELEMENTARY NCRC 206073 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
0521 BROADMOOR ELEMENTARY 206032 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0651 CAMPBELL DRIVE ELEMENTARY SRC 284803 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION KV
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION KV
0671 CALUSA ELEMENTARY 243462 77 ESE
0771 WILLIAM A. CHAPMAN ELEMENTARY 275373 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1601 EDISON PARK ELEMENTARY NCRC 252518 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION K
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION K
1641 EMERSON ELEMENTARY SCRC 289686 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION FKT
2241 GRATIGNY ELEMENTARY NCRC 276580 77 ESE
2321 GULFSTREAM ELEMENTARY SRC 275928 77 ESE ABHNPTYV
282961 77 ESE
2341 JOE HALL ELEMENTARY SCRC 253646 77 ESE P
2361 HIALEAH ELEMENTARY NCRC 289287 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
2371 W HIALEAH GARDENS ELEMENTARY 294258 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2531 THENA C. CROWDER ELEMENTARY 173141 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2621 J.W. JOHNSON ELEMENTARY 290556 76 ESE PT
2641 KENDALE ELEMENTARY SRC 263355 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2941 LAURA C. SAUNDERS ELEMENTARY 274845 77 ESE K
3301 MIAMI PARK ELEMENTARY NCRC 296090 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
3381 MIAMI SPRINGS ELEMENTARY 290483 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
3501 MORNINGSIDE ELEMENTARY 263114 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
206590 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
3581 MYRTLE GROVE ELEMENTARY NRC 296172 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
3861 NORTH GLADE ELEMENTARY 246927 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4021 OAK GROVE ELEMENTARY NCRC 289382 77 ESE AK
4091 OLYMPIA HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY SCRC 272542 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4301 PARKVIEW ELEMENTARY NRC 293850 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION FK
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION FK
4441 PINE LAKE ELEMENTARY SRC 271439 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
5t ELEMENTARY EDUCATION KL
449N HENRY E.S. REEVES ELEMENTARY NCRC 252984 77 ESE K
4511 GILBERT L. PORTER ELEMENTARY SRC 276991 77 ESE P
4801 GERTRUDE K. EDELMAN/SABAL PALME  NRC 275032 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 11/24/2008 T T T Page20f4




4841 SANTA CLARA ELEMENTARY NCRC 2043980 77 ESE J

4881 SCOTT LAKE ELEMENTARY NRC 272719 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
5001 SHENANDOAH ELEMENTARY SCRC 230394 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION L
5321 SOUTHSIDE ELEMENTARY 206103 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION \
5561 FRANCES S. TUCKER ELEMENTARY 217679 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

292976 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION GJ
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION GJK

5791 WEST HOMESTEAD ELEMENTARY SRC 143544 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION F

5951 WHISPERING PINES ELEMENTARY 286181 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION FJK
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

5981 DR. EDWARD L. WHIGHAM ELEMENTARY 297224 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION FKL

CATION SCHOOLS

7254 YMAACD@MACARTHUR NORTH SENIOR H NRC 181997 08 HEALTH J

8017 EDUC ALTER OUTREACH PROG 9999 #1 AC 175092 08 HEALTH

8141 JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER NCRC 184659 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION J
223092 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION J

9732 MERRICK EDUCATIONAL CENTER AC 193467 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION M

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 11/24/2008 B Page 3 of 4




SUMMARY

SOCIAL STUDIES ) ‘ 2
SCIENCE 0
MATHEMATICS _ » 6
LANGUAGE ARTS o o 15
INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION 1
HEALTH . R 2 ——
FOREIGN LANGUAGE ) 2
ESE 19
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION B 57
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY 3

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

A EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED L GIFTED
B TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED M HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND
C ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED N PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
D OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED
E PHYSICAL THERAPY P AUTISTIC
F SPEECH IMPAIRED Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED S TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURED
H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED
I VISUALLY IMPAIRED U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS
J  EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED V. OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED
K SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED
REGIONAL CENTERS
NRC NORTH REGIONAL CENTER SCRC SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER
NCRC NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER SRC SOUTH REGIONAL CENTER

AC  ALTERNATIVE CENTERS

information obtained from Data Warehouse

" Data downloaded on 11/24/2008

Page 4 of 4






