Vera A. Hirsh, Assistant Superintendent Human Resources, Recruiting and Performance Management

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL

ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF

OCTOBER 28, 2008 THROUGH NOVEMBER 24, 2008

COMMITTEE:

SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

LINK TO DISTRICT

STRATEGIC PLAN: GENERAL OPERATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the School Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the District receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding possible, instructional personnel requiring School Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to the Board as a Board Agenda Item. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel covering the period of October 28, 2008 through November 24, 2008.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Services. closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and timelines are as follows:

- Individuals assigned to teach out-of field must complete at least 6 semester hours of college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For Bachelor's degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate subject area examination earned since July 1, 2002, meets all requirements toward infield compliance. All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within three years.
- Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward the ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

There is no cost to the District for this item.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve

instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of

October 28, 2008 through November 24, 2008.

LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2008-2009 SCHOOL YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 08092

SENIOR	HIGH SCHOOLS					
WL	WL NAME	REG	EMP#		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
7051	G. HOLMES BRADDOCK SENIOR	SCRC	238316	21	SOCIAL STUDIES	JKP
			297604	20	SCIENCE	FLP
7121	JOHN A. FERGUSON SENIOR		297243	20	SCIENCE	KLV
7201	MIAMI BEACH SENIOR	NRC	180433	87	INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION	KL
7381	MIAMI NORLAND SENIOR		242490	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	JKV
7431	MIAMI PALMETTO SENIOR	SRC	234080	20	SCIENCE	KLPV
7461	MIAMI SENIOR	SCRC	283189	12	MATHEMATICS	К
7601	WM. H. TURNER TECH. SR	NCRC	293790	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	CIKL
7701	SOUTH DADE SENIOR	SRC	216903	20	SCIENCE	CJKLV
			266381	12	MATHEMATICS	AKV
				20	SCIENCE	AJKV
7721	SOUTH MIAMI SENIOR	SCRC	286794	20	SCIENCE	KV
7731	MIAMI SOUTHRIDGE SENIOR	SRC	293691	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
			293838	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	IJKLV
7751	BARBARA GOLEMAN SENIOR	NRC	297371	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	JKL
MIDDLE	SCHOOLS					
WL	WLNAME	REG	EMP#		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
6001	HERBERT A. AMMONS	SRC	288995	07	FOREIGN LANGUAGE	HKL
6011	ALLAPATTAH MIDDLE SCHOOL	NCRC	272057	20	SCIENCE	FJK
6151	DORAL MIDDLE SCHOOL		283792	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	J
6211	GLADES MIDDLE SCHOOL	SRC	230116	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	CKPV
6231	HIALEAH MIDDLE SCHOOL	NCRC	176490	20	SCIENCE	ΚV
6241	HIGHLAND OAKS MIDDLE SCHOOL	NRC	232068	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
			236688	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	κ
6481	MIAMI EDISON MIDDLE SCHOOL	NCRC	252299	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	AKP
6611	COUNTRY CLUB MIDDLE SCHOOL	NRC	282024	12	MATHEMATICS	KPV
			286987	78	ESE	AJKV
			296890	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	KPV
6631	NORTH MIAMI MIDDLE SCHOOL	NCRC	155260	20	SCIENCE	К
6701	PALMETTO MIDDLE SCHOOL	SRC	243462	78	ESE	
6721	PARKWAY MIDDLE SCHOOL	NRC	228445	12	MATHEMATICS	L
				78	ESE	L
			242890	12	MATHEMATICS	FGJKL
			293154	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	FJKL
6741	PONCE DE LEON MIDDLE SCHOOL	SCRC	285675		SOCIAL STUDIES	HJL
6771	JORGE MAS CANOSA MIDDLE	SRC	293482		FOREIGN LANGUAGE	AFKL
6841	SHENANDOAH MIDDLE SCHOOL	SCRC	281986		SCIENCE	FL
6921	LAMAR LOUISE CURRY MIDDLE SCHOOL		177294		ESE	
8151	ROBERT RENICK ED. CTR.	AC	291554		LANGUAGE ARTS	J
				79	ESE	J
K-8 CEN	TERS					
WL	WL NAME	REG	EMP#		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
0073	MANDARIN LAKES K-8 ACADEMY	SRC	147788	78	ESE	L
			185105	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	
			246333	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	
			279133	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	GJKLV
			283607	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	К
0091	BOB GRAHAM EDUCATION CENTER	NRC	195013	12	MATHEMATICS	
				10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
	Info	rmation ob	tained from [Data V	Varehouse	

0091	BOB GRAHAM EDUCATION CENTER	NRC	292579	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION		
0231	AVENTURA WATERWAYS K-8 CENTER		179937	10	LANGUAGE ARTS		
			287868	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION		
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION		
			297178	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION		
0241	RUTH K. BROAD/BAY HARBOR K-8 CEN		259652	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	K	
1121	CORAL WAY K - 8 CENTER	SCRC	210740	78	ESE	KPV	
1331	DEVON AIRE K-8 CENTER	SRC	278256	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	F	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	F	
3621	COCONUT PALM K - 8 ACADEMY		282201	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FL	
5241	SOUTH MIAMI K-8 CENTER	SCRC	285102	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L	

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTARY SCHOOLS	Delegation consequence and the consequence and		SC 10868 - March	8 (88 N.Y.) 12 (space 18 particular)	endedor individual control of the co
WL	WL NAME	REG	EMP#		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
0101	ARCOLA LAKE ELEMENTARY	NCRC	238315	77	ESE	
			291274	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0271	BENT TREE ELEMENTARY	SCRC	260370	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	V
0361	BISCAYNE GARDENS ELEMENTARY	NCRC	296073	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
0521	BROADMOOR ELEMENTARY		296032	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0651	CAMPBELL DRIVE ELEMENTARY	SRC	284803	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	ΚV
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	ΚV
0671	CALUSA ELEMENTARY		243462	77	ESE	
0771	WILLIAM A. CHAPMAN ELEMENTARY		275373	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1601	EDISON PARK ELEMENTARY	NCRC	252518	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	K
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	K
1641	EMERSON ELEMENTARY	SCRC	289686	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FKT
2241	GRATIGNY ELEMENTARY	NCRC	276580	77	ESE	
2321	GULFSTREAM ELEMENTARY	SRC	275928	77	ESE	ABHNPTV
			282961	77	ESE	
2341	JOE HALL ELEMENTARY	SCRC	253646	77	ESE	Р
2361	HIALEAH ELEMENTARY	NCRC	289287	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L .
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
2371	W HIALEAH GARDENS ELEMENTARY		294258	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2531	THENA C. CROWDER ELEMENTARY		173141	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2621	J.W. JOHNSON ELEMENTARY		290556	76	ESE	PT
2641	KENDALE ELEMENTARY	SRC	263355	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2941	LAURA C. SAUNDERS ELEMENTARY		274845	77	ESE	K
3301	MIAMI PARK ELEMENTARY	NCRC	296090	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3381	MIAMI SPRINGS ELEMENTARY		290483	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
3501	MORNINGSIDE ELEMENTARY		263114	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			296590	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
3581	MYRTLE GROVE ELEMENTARY	NRC	296172	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
3861	NORTH GLADE ELEMENTARY		246927		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4021	OAK GROVÉ ÉLEMENTARY	NCRC	289382	77	ESE	AK
4091	OLYMPIA HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY	SCRC	272542	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4301	PARKVIEW ELEMENTARY	NRC	293850	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FK
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FK
4441	PINE LAKE ELEMENTARY	SRC	271439	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	KL
4491	HENRY E.S. REEVES ELEMENTARY	NCRC	252984		ESE	K
4511	GILBERT L. PORTER ELEMENTARY	SRC	276991		ESE	Р
4801	GERTRUDE K. EDELMAN/SABAL PALM E	NRC	275032	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	

4841	SANTA CLARA ELEMENTARY	NCRC	294390	77	ESE	j
4881	SCOTT LAKE ELEMENTARY	NRC	272719	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5001	SHENANDOAH ELEMENTARY	SCRC	230394	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	L
5321	SOUTHSIDE ELEMENTARY		296103	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	V
5561	FRANCES S. TUCKER ELEMENTARY		217679	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			292976	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	GJ
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	GjK
5791	WEST HOMESTEAD ELEMENTARY	SRC	143544	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	F
5951	WHISPERING PINES ELEMENTARY		286181	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FJK
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5981	DR. EDWARD L. WHIGHAM ELEMENTARY		297224	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FKL

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION SCHOOLS

WL	WL NAME	REG	EMP#		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
7254	YMAACD@MACARTHUR NORTH SENIOR H	NRC	181997	08	HEALTH	J
8017	EDUC ALTER OUTREACH PROG 9999 #1	AC	175992	08	HEALTH	
8141	JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER	NCRC	184659	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	J
			223092	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	J
9732	MERRICK EDUCATIONAL CENTER	AC	193467	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	M

SUMMARY

SUBJECT AREA	Total
SOCIAL STUDIES	2
SCIENCE	10
MATHEMATICS	6
LANGUAGE ARTS	15
INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION	1
HEALTH	2
FOREIGN LANGUAGE	2
ESE	19
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	57
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	3
TOTAL	117

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

- EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- С ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED
- OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY D
- PHYSICAL THERAPY Ε
- SPEECH IMPAIRED G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED
- H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING
- VISUALLY IMPAIRED
- **EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED**
- K SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED

- L GIFTED
- M HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND
- N PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED
- AUTISTIC
- Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED S TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURED
- T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED
- U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS
- V OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED

REGIONAL CENTERS

NRC NORTH REGIONAL CENTER NCRC NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER ALTERNATIVE CENTERS

SCRC SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER SRC SOUTH REGIONAL CENTER